under Ind AS. The Company has elected to apply the following optional exemptions from retrospective application
of Ind AS:

	 a)	 Deemed cost for Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets

		  The Company has elected to measure all its property plant and equipment and intangible assets at the Previous
GAAP carrying amount as its deemed cost on the date of transition to Ind AS.

	 b)	 Investments in subsidiaries

		  The Company has elected to measure its investments in subsidiaries at the Previous GAAP carrying amount
as its deemed cost on the date of transition to Ind AS.

	 The company has prepared opening Balance Sheet as per Ind AS as of April 01, 2018 (transition date) by recognising
all assets and liabilities whose recognition is required by Ind AS, derecognising items of assets or liabilities which
are not permitted to be recognised by Ind AS, reclassifying items from Previous GAAP to Ind AS as required, and
applying Ind AS to measure the recognised assets and liabilities.

	 Reconciliation of balance sheet (including equity) as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

As at 1st April 2018 As at 31st March 2019

Previous
GAAP

Adjustment Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Adjustment Ind AS

ASSETS

1. Financial Assets

(a) Cash & cash equivalents  25.66  -   25.66  2,494.11  (1.53)  2,492.58

(b) Bank balances other than Cash &
cash equivalents

 1,650.00  -   1,650.00  125.00  1.53  126.53

(c) Receivables

- Other Receivables  32.40  -   32.40  -   -   -

(d) Loans (refer note i and ii) 10,352.80  (86.94) 10,265.86 55,371.98  (170.24)  55,201.73

(e) Investments  1,504.00  -   1,504.00 4,536.00  -   4,536.00

(f) Other financial assets (refer note
v and vii)

 399.70  (43.46)  356.24 1,547.64  (37.66)  1,363.97

Notes to Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2020
(Currency: Rs. In Lakhs)

124  | Annual Report 2019-20

As at 1st April 2018 As at 31st March 2019

Previous
GAAP

Adjustment Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Adjustment Ind AS

2. Non-financial Assets

(a) Current tax assets(net)  126.35  -   126.35  65.74  -   65.74

(b) Deferred tax asset (net) (refer
note ix)

 28.04  18.85  46.89  292.21  (13.39)  278.83

(c) Property, plant and equipment  829.98  -   829.98  1,336.00  -   1,336.00

(d) Intangible assets  2.37  -   2.37  3.99  -   3.99

(e) Capital work in progress  235.22  -   235.22  84.53  -   84.53

(f) Right of use assets (refer note vii)  -   1,622.34  1,622.34  -   1,197.73  1197.73

(g) Other non-financial assets (refer
note v)

 216.55  2.82  219.36  171.43  1.84  319.28

Total Assets  15,403.06  1,513.61 16,916.67 66,028.63  978.28  67,006.91

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

1. Financial Liabilities

Payables

(i) Trade Payables

total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises

 -   -   -   7.82  -   7.82

total outstanding dues of creditors
other than micro enterprises and
small enterprises

 33.60  -   33.60  90.45  -   90.45

(ii) Other Payables

total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises

 -   -   -   -   -   -

total outstanding dues of creditors
other than micro enterprises and
small enterprises

 -   -   -   -   -   -

(b) Borrowings  1,105.32  -   1,105.32  12,679.69  -   12,679.69

(c) Deposits  700.00  -   700.00  550.00  -   550.00

(d) Other financial liabilities (refer
note vii)

 78.19  1,685.15  1,763.34  290.57  1,297.41  1,587.98

2. Non-Financial Liabilities

(a) Current tax liabilities (net)  -   -   -   43.56  -   43.56

(b) Provisions  12.53  0.01  12.54  272.19  -   272.19

(c) Other non-financial liabilities  283.23  (60.35)  222.88  604.02  (48.33)  555.69

EQUITY

(a) Equity share capital  350.27  -   350.27  7,773.43  -   7,773.43

(b) Other equity  12,839.92  (111.20) 12,728.72  43,716.90  (270.79)  43,446.10

Total Liabilities and Equity  15,403.06  1,513.61 16,916.67 66,028.63  978.29  67,006.91

Notes to Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2020
(Currency: Rs. In Lakhs)

Annual Report 2019-20 |  125

	 Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

For the year ended 31st March 2019
Previous
GAAP

Adjustment Ind AS

1 Revenue from operations :

Interest income (refer note i)  4,645.84  16.54  4,662.38

Fees  and commission income  724.44  -   724.44

Net gain on fair value changes  251.39  -   251.39

Total revenue from operations  5,621.66  16.54  5,638.20

Other income (refer note vii)  4.65  46.29  50.94

Total income  5,626.32  62.83  5,689.14

2 Expenses :

Finance costs (refer note iv and vii)  780.81  149.87  930.68

Impairment of financial instruments (refer note ii)  182.91  83.31  266.22

Employee benefits expenses (refer note viii)  1,725.76  (260.65)  1,465.10

Depreciation and amortization (refer note v and vii)  289.57  434.75  724.33

Others expenses (refer note vii)  1,190.92  (479.32)  711.61

Total expenses  4,169.97  (72.05)  4,097.93

3 Profit/(loss) before tax  1,456.35  134.87  1,591.21
4 Tax Expense:

Current Tax  700.98  -   700.98

Deferred Tax(Credit) (refer note ix)  (264.17)  34.33  (229.85)

Total Tax expense  436.81  34.33  471.13

5 Profit / (loss) for the period from continuing operations  1,019.54  100.54  1,120.09
6 Other Comprehensive Income

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

 - Remeasurement gain/(loss) on Defined benefit plan (refer note vi)  -   (7.17)  (7.17)

(ii) Income Tax  relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or
loss

 -   2.09  2.09

Other Comprehensive Income  -   (5.08)  (5.08)

7 Total Comprehensive Income for the period  1,019.54  95.46  1,115.00

	 Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations
	 Reconciliation of Equity

Particulars
As at

31st March 2019
As at

1st April 2018
Total Equity as per IGAAP  51,490.32  13,190.19
Adjustment made during the transition to IND AS

a) Ind as 116 Adjustment (refer note vii)  (83.74)  (42.18)

b) ECL Adjustment on Financial instruments measured at
Amortized cost (ii)

 (170.24)  (86.94)

c) Others (including taxes)  (16.82)  17.92

Total Impact due to Ind AS transition on April 1, 2018  (270.80)  (111.20)
Total Equity as per Ind AS as at 1st April, 2018  51,219.53  13,078.99

Notes to Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2020
(Currency: Rs. In Lakhs)

126  | Annual Report 2019-20

	 Statement of reconciliation of cash flow statement under Ind AS and cash flow statement reported under Previous
GAAP

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustment Ind AS
Net cash used in operating activities (A) (refer note vii)  (44,909.76)  (491.34)  (44,418.42)

Net cash used in investing activities (B)  (3,803.41)  1.53  (3,804.94)
Net cash generated from financing activities (C)(refer
note vii)

 49,531.62  491.34  49,040.28

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)  818.45  1.53  816.93

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year  1,675.66  -   1,675.66

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  2,494.11  1.53  2,492.58

	 An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company’s financial
position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following notes and tables.

i)	 Effective interest rate (EIR) method :

	 Previous GAAP did not require loans to be recorded using the EIR method. Under Ind AS, the EIR method calculates
the amortised cost of a financial instrument and allocated such interest over the relevant period. The EIR is the rate
that exactly discounts estimated future cash flows (including all fees paid or received that form an integral part of

[…]

Total Equity as per IGAAP  51,042.04  13,174.20
Adjustment made during the transition to IND AS

a) Accounting for Operating Leases (refer note vii)  (89.28)  (42.18)

b) ECL Adjustment on Financial instruments measured at Amortized cost
(refer note iii)

 (171.53)  (86.94)

c) Others (including taxes)  (25.80)  17.92

Total Impact due to Ind AS adjustments  (286.61)  (111.20)
Total Equity as per Ind AS as at 1st April, 2018  50,755.43  13,063.00

	 Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2019

Particulars Amount
Profit after Tax as per Old GAAP  587.25
Adjustment made during the transition to IND AS

a) Expected credit loss (refer note iii)  (84.60)

b) ESOP Fair value adjustment (refer note viii)  234.05

c) Accounting for Operating Leases (refer note vii)  (47.10)

d) Others (including taxes)  (38.62)

Profit after tax as per Ind AS (Before Other Comprehensive income)  650.98

Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)  (5.08)

Total Comprehensive Income as per Ind AS  645.90

	 Statement of reconciliation of cash flow statement under Ind AS and cash flow statement reported under Previous GAAP

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustment Ind AS

Net cash used in operating activities (A) (refer note vii)  (45,840.74)  (518.11)  (45,322.63)

Net cash used in investing activities (B)  (2,932.64)  1.53  (2,934.17)

Net cash generated from financing activities (C)(refer note vii)  49,531.62  518.11  49,013.51

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)  758.24  1.53  756.71

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year  2,189.25  -   2,189.25

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  2,947.49  1.53  2,945.96

	 An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Group’s financial position,
financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following notes and tables.

	 i)	 Effective interest rate (EIR) method :

		  Previous GAAP did not require loans to be recorded using the EIR method. Under Ind AS, the EIR method
calculates the amortised cost of a financial instrument and allocated such interest over the relevant period.
The EIR is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash flows (including all fees paid or received
that form an integral part of the EIR, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the